From: British North America Legislative Database; University of New Brunswick bnald.lib.unb.ca

Laws of Her Majesty's Province of Upper Canada, passed in the year 1850. Toronto: Stewart Derbishire & George Desbarats, 1850.

13 & 14 Victoria – Chapter 88

An Act to confirm a certain Survey of the Township of Ameliasburgh in Upper Canada. 10th August, 1850.

Whereas Samuel Street Wilmot, a Deputy Provincial Surveyor, was in the year of Our Lord one thousand eight hundred and eighteen, employed under the authority of an Order in Council to complete the Survey of the Township of Ameliasburgh, in the County of Prince Edward, in that part of this Province which then constituted the Province of Upper Canada, and to correct the Surveys before that time made in the said Township; And whereas the said Samuel Street Wilmot did, under the authority aforesaid, complete the Survey of the said Township, and made a return thereof to the then Surveyor General of Upper Canada, who thereupon adopted such Survey as the correct and true survey of the said Township; And whereas the Survey so made by the said Samuel Street Wilmot, is in fact a true Survey, and the original or first complete Survey of the said Township of Ameliasburgh, according to the true intent and meaning of the Act of the Parliament of Upper Canada hereinafter mentioned: Be it therefore declared and enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Canada, constituted and assembled by virtue of and under the authority of an Act passed in the Parliament of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Ireland, intituled, An Act to re-unite the Provinces of Upper and Lower Canada, and for the Government of Canada, and it is hereby declared and enacted by the authority of the same, That the said Survey is and shall be deemed and taken to be to all intents and purposes whatsoever a true Survey, and the original or first complete Survey of the said Township of Ameliasburgh according to the true intent and meaning of the Act of the Parliament of the Province of Upper Canada, passed in the fifty-ninth year of the Reign of His late Majesty King George the Third, intituled, An Act to repeal an Ordinance of the Province of Quebec passed in the Twenty-fifth year of His Majesty's Reign, intituled, 'An Ordinance concerning Land Surveyors and the admeasurement of Lands' and also to extend the provisions of an Act passed in the thirtyeighth year of His Majesty's Reign, intituled, "An Act to ascertain and establish on a permanent footing the Boundary Lines of the different Townships of this Province, and further to regulate the manner which Lands are hereafter to be surveyed," and that all Boundary Lines of the said Township, all Concession Lines, governing Points, and all Boundaries, Posts or Monuments which were placed or planted at the front angles of any lots or parcels of land by the said Samuel Street Wilmot, in his said Survey, intended to determine the width of such lots or parcels of land, shall be and the same are hereby declared to be the true and unalterable Boundaries of such Township and of the Concessions and lots therein respectively, and that every lot or parcel of land respectively, whether it shall upon admeasurement be found to contain the exact width, or more or less, than what may be expressed in any Letters Patent, Grant or other Instrument in respect of such Boundaries or Lines mentioned and expressed, shall embrace the whole width contained within the front Posts, Monuments or Boundaries planted or placed at the front angles of any such lot or parcel of land, as aforesaid, by the said Samuel Street Wilmot in his said Survey of the said

From: British North America Legislative Database; University of New Brunswick bnald.lib.unb.ca

Township, performed under the authority of the Executive Government of Upper Canada, and adopted as aforesaid, and no more nor less, and every half or quarter of such lot or parcel its proportion; any thing in such Patent or Instrument to the contrary thereof in any wise notwithstanding.

- II. And be it enacted, That any Survey or Surveys of the said Township of Ameliasburgh, made or professed to have been made by any Deputy Provincial Surveyor previous to the said Survey of the said Samuel Street Wilmot, except in so far as the same were adopted and confirmed by the said Samuel Street Wilmot in his said Survey, shall be and the same are hereby declared to be void.
- III. And be it enacted, That this Act shall be deemed a Public Act, and shall be judicially taken notice of as such by all Judges and Justices of the Peace and other persons whatsoever without being specially pleaded.